
 1 

Mission Trip to San Antonio, TX 
(Provided by The Congregational Church of New Canaan) 

 
THURSDAY, February 15th 

 
5:30pm  Advisors Arrive 
  Give advisors their binders, tips, bus signs 

 Assign medkits for flights 
  Put shirts in team vesper spaces 
6:15am Seniors Arrive 
6:30pm Kids arrive 
 Check in (collect ID’s, collect team shirt money) 

Crowd Control/Directing Traffic/luggage tags – TBD 
Photocopy IDs/insurance if needed – TBD 
Filming – TBD 

 Luggage:  Boys – Parlor and hallway between Room 6 
         Girls –Nursery, hall outside Library 

   
 Kids Check in with nurse(s) for temperature check – Get wrist band 

to enter Smith Hall 
  TBD checks wrist band at doors to Smith Hall 
7:15pm Dinner 
  Grace – TBD 
8:00pm Clean-up Managed by TBD
  Grade Delegated Tasks 
   Freshmen – Tables 
   Sophomores- Chairs 
   Juniors- Garbage/kitchen/vacuum 
   Seniors-Decorations  
8:15pm Opening Ceremonies: 
  Trip Shirt 
  Ten Commandments 
  Travel Procedure 
  Handout Booklets 
  Count off practice 
  Daily Schedule 
  Vespers 
8:45pm Vespers and t-shirts  
  TBD sets up Sanctuary – Snack bags in big kitchen,  

 9:30pm Opening Worship 
10:00pm Get ready for bed 
  Girls in Smith Hall  
  Boys in Parlor, Chapel, Hallway, Music Room 
10:30pm Lights-out 
   
  



 2 

FRIDAY, February 16th 

 
TBD Rise and Shine  
TBD Clean-up 

  Smith Hall/Meeting House – Sophomores 
  Upstairs/TT/Bathrooms –Juniors 

  Bathrooms/Kitchen –Seniors 
 
TBD Count off practice/airport procedure/trip shirts/group think/take a 

snack bag – TBD 
 
 Pack bags and load buses  
  Put bus signs up –  
  Video equipment –  
  Crowd control –  

  Med-Kits duffels, large med kit, extra luggage –  
  Music equipment –  
  Pack luggage –  
    

 TBD Arrive at airport (check in by teams if large group) 
 TBD Lockdown- all must be at gate 

TBD Depart 
TBD Arrive in San Antonio 
 
 Pick up rental cars 
 Contact host site to let them know we are on the way 
 
 Arrive Host site 
 Luggage to rooms, unpack, lunch 
 
 Host orientation and welcome 
 Team xx devotion 
 
TBD Free time:   Front yard –  
   Back yard 
   Game Room 
   Cafeteria 
 
 Assign vesper spaces 
 
7:00pm Dinner 
9:00pm  Vespers 
10:30pm Lights-out - Advisors Check in 
 

 
 



 3 

SATURDAY, February 17th 

 
8:30am Rise and Shine – TBD 
 Showers/dress for the day – TEAM SHIRTS 
 

 9:30am Breakfast – TBD on grace 
 
 10:00am Chores at Host site 
   Dorms and Bathrooms –  
   Dining Hall  - 
   Game Room and hallways –  
   Outside –  
 
 10:30am Morning Devotion 
  Buses arrive 
 11:00am Depart for San Antonio Stock Show & Rodeo 
 2:30pm Check in at Rodeo – Advisors to designate location 
  Advisors check in with Leader after teams have checked in 
 5:00pm Logistics picks up food (Subway?) 
 5:15pm Count off where buses dropped off 
 5:30pm Load buses for Host site 
 6:00pm Arrive at Host site – TBD pulls bus signs 
  Free time 
  Dinner available 
  Advisors touch base with seniors regarding vespers 
 7:30pm Dinner put away and clean up –  
 8:00pm Senior Commissioning 
 9:00pm Vespers 
 10:30pm Lights out – Advisor check in  

 
SUNDAY, February 18th - Worship and fellowship 

 
8:00am Rise and Shine  
 Showers 
 Dress in church clothes – sweater for air conditioning at churches 
9:00am Breakfast – TBD on grace 
9:30am Morning Devotion 
10:00am Buses arrive for church 
10:15am Depart for TBD churches 
12:00-12:30pm 
 Buses depart for home visits by team  
2:00pm Teams stop and eat by bus at Whataburgers (multiple locations) 
 *Advisors call ahead, before ordering remind server of bus deal 
3:00pm Return to Host site 
 Free time: 
 



 4 

 Team Chores: 
4:00pm Team Orientation with contractors 
6:30pm Dinner – TBD sweeps boys, TBD sweeps girls 
 TBD on grace 
8:00pm Vespers 
10:00pm Lights out  - Advisors check in 
 

 
MONDAY, February 19th – Work starts! 
 

7:10am Rise and Shine! 
 Logistics on breakfast/cooler set up 
7:30am Breakfast 
7:30am Sandwich Making 
 Team Chores:   Dorms and Bathrooms –  
    Dining Hall –  
    Game Room – 
    Outside -  
8:15am Devotion 
8:30am Buses arrive (logistics handle bus signs and gratuities, coordinate 

coolers) 
8:30am Gather in parking lot, pray, load buses 
9:00am Work begins 
12:15pm Lunch 
12:45pm Back to work! 
1:00pm Logistics goes to sites to replenish water, ice, Gatorade, snacks as 

needed 
4:15pm Begin cleaning worksites 
4:30pm Load buses 
5:00pm Arrive Host site – pull signs and coolers from buses 
 Free time/shower time/snack 
 Advisors check in with Brad 
6:30pm Dinner (homeowner?) – TBD sweeps boys, TBD sweeps girls 
 TBD on grace 

 7:45pm Mission Sponsor Letters (Cafeteria and Game Room only) 
9:00pm Vespers 
10:30pm Lights-out Advisors Check in 
  

 
TUESDAY, February 20th   

 
7:10am Rise and Shine! 
 Logistics on breakfast/cooler set up 
7:30am Breakfast 
7:30am Sandwich Making 
 Team Chores:   Dorms and Bathrooms –  



 5 

    Dining Hall –  
    Game Room – 
    Outside -  
 
8:15am Devotion 
8:30am Buses arrive (logistics handle bus signs and gratuities, coordinate 

coolers) 
8:30am Gather in parking lot, pray, load buses 
9:00am Work begins 
12:15pm Lunch 
12:45pm Back to work! 
1:00pm Logistics goes to sites to replenish water, ice, Gatorade, snacks as 

needed 
4:15pm Begin cleaning worksites 
4:30pm Load buses 
5:00pm Arrive Host site – pull signs and coolers from buses 
 Free time/shower time/snack 
 Advisors check in with lead contractor 
6:30pm Dinner (homeowner?) – TBD sweeps boys, TBD sweeps girls 
 TBD on grace 

 7:45pm Mission Sponsor Letters (Cafeteria and Game Room only) 
9:00pm Vespers 
10:30pm Lights-out Advisors Check in 
  
 

WEDNESDAY, February 21st   
 
7:10am Rise and Shine! 
 Logistics on breakfast/cooler set up 
7:30am Breakfast 
7:30am Sandwich Making 
 Team Chores:   Dorms and Bathrooms –  
    Dining Hall –  
    Game Room – 
    Outside -  
8:15am Devotion 
8:30am Buses arrive (logistics handle bus signs and gratuities, coordinate 

coolers) 
8:30am Gather in parking lot, pray, load buses 
9:00am Work begins 
12:15pm Lunch 
12:45pm Back to work! 
1:00pm Logistics goes to sites to replenish water, ice, Gatorade, snacks as 

needed 
4:15pm Begin cleaning worksites 
4:30pm Load buses 



 6 

5:00pm Arrive Host site – pull signs and coolers from buses 
 Free time/shower time/snack 
 Advisors check in with contractor 
6:00pm Buses arrive for Team Night 
6:30pm Teams depart for Team Night 

 9:00pm All teams return to Host site 
 9:30pm Vespers 

11:00pm Lights-out Advisors Check in 
  
 

THURSDAY, February 22nd   
 
7:10am Rise and Shine! 
 Logistics on breakfast/cooler set up 
7:30am Breakfast 
7:30am Sandwich Making 
 Team Chores:   Dorms and Bathrooms –  
    Dining Hall –  
    Game Room – 
    Outside -  
8:15am Devotion 
8:30am Buses arrive (logistics handle bus signs and gratuities, coordinate 

coolers) 
8:30am Gather in parking lot, pray, load buses 
9:00am Work begins 
12:15pm Lunch 
12:45pm Back to work! 
1:00pm Logistics goes to sites to replenish water, ice, Gatorade, snacks as 

needed 
4:15pm Begin cleaning worksites 
4:30pm Load buses 
5:00pm Arrive Host site – pull signs and coolers from buses 
 Free time/shower time/happy hour 
 Advisors check in with Brad 
6:00pm Advisor night out 
6:30pm Dinner (homeowner?) – TBD sweeps boys, TBD sweeps girls 
 TBD on grace 

 7:45pm Mission Sponsor Letters (Cafeteria and Game Room only) 
9:00pm Vespers 
10:30pm Lights-out Advisors Check in 
  
 

FRIDAY, February 23rd   
 
7:10am Rise and Shine! 
 Logistics on breakfast/cooler set up 



 7 

7:30am Breakfast 
7:30am Sandwich Making 
 Team Chores:   Dorms and Bathrooms –  
    Dining Hall –  
    Game Room – 
    Outside -  
 
8:15am Devotion 
8:30am Buses arrive (logistics handle bus signs and gratuities, coordinate 

coolers) 
8:30am Gather in parking lot, pray, load buses 
9:00am Work begins 
12:30pm Break worksites, clean up 
1:00pm Buses arrive 
1:30pm Return to Host site 
2:00pm Lunch at Host site 
3:00pm Set up for final celebration 
TBD Dinner, schedule for final celebration 
TBD Clean up 
TBD Snack/dinner 
 Final clean up/pack 
8:00pm Vespers  
9:30pm Final Worship 
11:30pm Advisors Check in/late night snack 
1:00am Lights out 
  
 

SATURDAY, February 24th  

 
TBD Rise and Shine 
TBD Load buses 
TBD Arrive San Antonio Airport 
 Drop off rental cars 
 Check in 
TBD Breakfast  
TBD  Lock down at gate 
TBD Depart San Antonio 
TBD Arrive NY Area 
 Load buses 
TBD Arrive back at church 


